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Customer: Brenda Adams PUCO Case No: 13-1582-EL-CSS 

Background: 

Carrier: Herlihy Moving & Storage, Inc. (HMS) 

Local Move Chillicothe, OH to Chillicothe, OH HMS OFS No: L-1213-2 

Move Date: Saturday 22DEC2012 to Sunday 23DEC2012 Packed by Owner 

Estimator: Al Harney In-home Estimate Prepared: 11DEC2012 

Not-to Exceed Quote Estimated Cost: $1,400 Amount Collected: $1,400 

Valuation selected by Customer: Limited Liability Coverage of $.60/lb per article 

Customers Issues w / movers and their conduct: Herlihy Moving & Storage (HMS) had qualified 

labor on the move. The men worked hard in difficult circumstances. The estimated weight was 

12,000 lbs of Household Goods. The customer insisted on moving on a Saturday, all in one day. 

Loading and delivering 12,000 lbs of HHG in one day is very challenging. Adding to the 

complexity of this move was the difficulty of the delivery environment. The destination home 

was a three story (2 up and 1 down) house on a hill side. The driveway is quite narrow. The 
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home is around 75 years old, with very narrow stairways, hallways, and difficult turns. All the 

HHG had to go through either a small garage door entrance or around the front of the house 

across a narrow sidewalk. 

HMS tried to accomplish this move in one day but unfortunately this proved to be too difficult. 

Late in the day, around 6 PM, it was already dark; a headboard fell over on the truck and 

caused some damage. Upon hearing of the situation, I elected to send the men home for the 

day to avoid any further damage. As I explained to the customer, the amount of work 

attempted given the circumstances, was too much to safely perform in one day. i told her that I 

regretted not stopping the men earlier so this type of accident would not occur. The following 

day, the move was completed. 

The men performed well. The customer was disappointed by the damage to the bed and the 

fact the move was going to take longer. No negative comments about the crew or their 

performance were noted at the time of delivery. 

How the Reimbursement amount was determined: The customer paid for the move upon 

completion. A claim form was sent to the customer concerning the damage to the bed. The 

customer sent a Certified Letter explaining she did not have enough time to look at all of her 

HHG's to complete the claim form in a timely manner. HMS assured the customer to take all 

the time she needed. The customers claim was eventually received and was immediately 

forwarded to a third party claims specialist, Paulette Miller of P&M Solutions. Paulette 

coordinated an in-home inspection by a certified claims specialist to assess the damaged HHG's. 

Once the inspection report was received, a check was prepared to settle the claim based on 

Limited Liability Coverage of $.60/lb per article—as per the Customer's acceptance on the 

written Estimate and Bill of Lading (BOL). 

The Customer indicated to Paulette Miller she was not satisfied with this settlement. At this 

time, the claim was sent to QBE General Casualty (QBE), HMS' insurance carrier to get their 

independent evaluation of the customer's claim and the proposed settlement. It is my 

understanding (QBE) offered the customer the same settlement and some additional money to 

avoid the cost of potential legal action. 

The Customer filed a Small Claims case in Chillicothe Municipal Court. The Customer has since 

dropped this case and initiated this PUCO complaint. HMS understands she is also seeking legal 

advice. 

Resolution: HMS would like to have resolution with the Customer. HMS has tried to settle the 

Customer's claim in a professional and transparent process, by third party professionals. HMS 

regrets the customer's loss. HMS feels the settlement check is fair and appropriate settlement. 



Enclosed: 

Signed HMS Estimate/Order for Service. (2 pages) Note: Page 1 Shows Valuation being quoted 

and options for additional coverage. Page 2 Customer initials by statement accepting Minimal 

Reimbursement for lost or damaged goods not to exceed $.60/lb per article. 

Signed HMS V\/aiver/Disclaimer Form 

Signed HMS Bill of Lading. (2 pages) Note: Shipper's exceptions at the time of deliver (armoire 

damage, bed damaged, bookcase damaged, and lamp broken. Shipper initialed by "I agree to 

Minimum reimbursement for lost or damaged goods ..." Shipper signed Loading and Delivery 

Acknowledgement. BOL Contract Terms & Conditions. 

Signed & Dated High Value Inventory. Note: $.60/lb coverage, nothing listed. 

Email from P&M Solutions, LLC (third party claims specialist) summarizing actions to taken to 

manage customers claim. 

QBE General Causality Claim Notes Search (3 pages) HMS insurance provider's log of 

Customer's Claim 

Summary: 

HMS does regret the Customers disappoint and loss associated with her move. HMS has 

worked hard to meet the customer's expectations and fulfill its service obligation. Every 

attempt has been made to be fair and reasonable. HMS and its service providers have been 

frustrated by the customer's lack of cooperation and attempts to seek betterment in her 

settlement. 

Sincerely, 



E s t ^ p prepared For 

A'gent 

Brenda Adams Estimate/Order For Service 

if* 
Herlihy Moving & Storage, Inc. 
747 Marietta Road/P. O. Box 96 
Chillicothe, OH 45601-0096 
740-775-6683 
Fax: 740-775-6685 
www.herlihymoving.com 

Sales Person 
Allan 
al@herlihymoving.com 
PUCO License: 1156-HG 
USD0T183389 

O r i g i n I n f o r m a t i o n 
Shipper: 
Address: 
Address 2: 
City St. Zip: 
Phone(H): 
Phone(W): 
Email: 

D e s t i n a t i o n I n f o r m a t i o n 
Brenda Adams 
575 Laurel Street 

Chillicothe, OH 45601 
828-817-4498 

Shipper: 
Address: 
Address 2: 
City St. Zip: 
Phone(H): 
Phone(W): 

Brenda Adams 
226 Grand Ave. 

Chillicothe, OH 45601 

S e r v i c e I n f o r m a t i o n 
Tariff Number: PUCO 48 & 49 
Order No: 
Estimate Date: 12/11/2012 
Psck Ddtc 
Load Date: 12/22/2012 to 12/22/2012 
Load Time: 
Deliver Date: 12/22/2012 to 12/22/2012 

Tariff: Local Effective Date: 12/11/2012 Estimated Weight: 10752 

Local Moving Charges 
Local Transportation: Weights Miles: 0 

Local Moving Charges: $0.00 

Local Moving Charges 

4 Mover(s), 1 Van(s), 8 Hour(s). Hourly Rate: $155.00 

Local Movino Charges: $1.240.00 

Additional Charges 
Service Description 

grandfather clock /sleep number bed 

Fuel Charge 

Valuation - $.60 lb per article 

$130.00 

$30.00 

Total Miscellaneous: $130.00 

Fuel Charge Total: $30.00 

Valuation Total: $0.00 

Local Additional Charges: $160.00 

Total Est imated Costs : $1,400.00 

Listed below are the minimum Valuation Options that 
are offered and the total price for the move with each 
Full Value Protection (FVP) 

Deductible Charge Total 

FVP. $0 Deductible 

FVP. $250 Deductible 

FVP. $500 Deductible 

Depreciated Value per lb 

$.60 per pound per article 

$483.84 

$241.92 

$161.28 

$376.32 

$0 

$1,883.84 

$1.641.92 

$1,561.28 

$1,776.32 

$1,400.00 

U y ! ^ 
0 1^ .z-

Prepared for: Brenda Adams Prepared on: 12/11/2012 10:06:19 AM Estimate Page: 1 

http://www.herlihymoving.com
mailto:al@herlihymoving.com


Reimbursement For Lost Or Damaged Goods 
"T* '• CUSTOMERS MUST PERSONALLY INITIAL CHOICE FOR CARRIER CARGO LIABILITY 

The consumer warrants that no items of extraordinary value are being transported unless specifically listed. Items of extraordinary value are defined as 
items with a value in excess of one hundred ($100.00) per pound. The carrier reserves the right to repair damaged goods as a first course of action prior to 
reipbuKement. 

I accept MINIMAL REIMBURSEMENT for lost or damaged goods. I understand and accept that I will be reimbursed for lost or damaged goods 
fn a / amount not to exceed sixty cents per pound per article. 

Consumer represents that the DECLARED value stated refers to: 

The estimated value of the entire load. 
The estimated value of only a portion: applicable portion identified on high value declaration (attachment) 

I accept reimbursement equal to the DEPRECIATED VALUE of lost or damaged goods. I declare a total depreciated value of 
or a minimum of $2.25 per pound times the weight or constructive weight of the shipment, whichever is greater. I understand that the 

total reimbursements shall not exceed this declared value. 

I accept reimbursement equal to REPLACEMENT COST of lost or damaged goods. I declare a total replacement value of $_ 
a minimum of $5.00 per pound times the weight or constructive weight of the shipment, whichever is greater. I understand that the total reimbursements 
shall not exceed this declared value. 

I choose a deductible of $ 

. , • , (*Must Initial) Consumers Rights & Responsibilities: In accordance with the rule of the PUCO, the carrier shall give to the consumer a copy of 
/tt>e*HVloving in Ohio" brochure prescribed by the Commission at the time the carrier provides the consumer with an estimate. By initialing below, the 
(consumer acknowledges receipt of the aforementioned booklet and a copy of "Contract Terms and Conditions". 

This price is based upon the itemized list of items to be moved that is 
attached to and is part of this estimate. Added services and items may 
increase charges. If paying by credit card, a 2% processing fee will apply. 

I accept the above Not-To-Exceed estimate. I have read and understand 
the terms and conditions, my signature represents acceptance thereof. I 
understand that by accepting the estimate, I am entering into a contract 
with the carrier to perform the work described in this guaranteed 
Not-To-Exceed estimate. 

Payment is expected at time of of delivery in the form of cash, certified check or Credit Card 

Billed: COD: Deposit: 

Account; 

Attn: _ _ _ _ ^ 

Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Remarks 

In the event that the shipment is placed in permanent storage, provisions of the warehouse receipt shall apply 

Destination Agent 

Agent 
Code 

Phone 
Address 

City 

Zip 
State 

Origin Agent 

Agent Herlihy Moving & Storage, Inc. 
Code 0155 

Phone 740-775-6683 
Address 747 Marietta Road/P. O. Box 96 

City Chillicothe State QH 
Zip 45601-0096 

Booking Agent 

Agent Herlihy Moving & Storage, Inc. 
Code 0155 

Phone 740-775-6683 
Address 747 Marietta Road/P. O. Box 96 

City Chillicothe State OH 
Zip 45601-0096 

Total Charge: $1,400.00 

u4 
Signatu 



Herlihy Moving & Storage, Inc. (HMS) 
Waiver/Disclaimer Form 

Shipper: AAOQ-Q-XD OSN: L Qc>)'S "'-̂  
Origin: Oi>iii«2Vb±LDestination: CVMlUfortj^JiDate: i3 cP3 i"3 

^ ^ Most Important!!! 
Please Note Carefully-This is for your protection 

The mover (HMS) cannot be held responsible for: 

1. I t e m s left a t r es idence af ter l oad ing . Check your closets, drawers, attic, outside. 
2. I t e m s p a c k e d by o w n e r ( P B O ) . Shipper is responsible for the internal contents of the box. 
External damage to the box is the responsibility of HMS. 
3 . U n p a c k e d i t ems . Mirrors, lamps, pictures, glass tops, marble tops, fragile items need to be 
packed. If these items are unpacked, HMS will not be liable. 
4. "Pressboard" furniture, "Chipboard" covered with Formica. For example: 
Computer desk. Entertainment centers, some Bookcases, etc... should be dismantled in order to properly 
relocate them. If you request that we move these items assembled, HMS will not be liable. 
5 . P l a n t s . At driver's discretion, plants can be moved with no liability accepted. 
6. Electronic & Mechanical performance of household goods shipped. For example: 
TV's, Refrigerators, Stereos, Computers, Wash & Dryer. HMS has no way of knowing the internal 
working condition of these items, claim responsibility will be limited to external condition. 
7. I t e m s r e q u i r i n g special services . A qualified person should prepare these Items prior to the 
relocation. Examples are Waterbeds, Grandfather Clocks, Gas Appliances, Pool Tables, Water 
softeners. 
8. I t e m s t h a t a r e F o r b i d d e n to t r a n s p o r t . Examples are fuels, combustibles, corrosives, 
cleaning supplies, aerosols, flammable, explosives, ammunition, perishable foods, propane tanks, any 
item that might inherently damage the shipment. 

9. Damage due to rain, snow, ice, mud, inaccessibility or anything caused by 
them or conditions thereof. 
10. High Value Items (Items having a value in excess of $100 per lb.) HMS may, 
without discrimination between shippers, refuse to accept for Transportation Bank Bills, Deeds, Notes, 
Drafts, or Valuable Papers of any kind. Jewelry, Postage, Revenue Stamps, Stamp Collection, Precious 
Stones, or articles of peculiarly inherent or extraordinary value, precious metals, or articles of 
manufacture there from. In order for HMS to assume responsibility, these items must be tendered to 
HMS prior to loading, a High Value Inventory must be completed, and a receipt issued to the shipper. 
1 1 . D i sconnec t i ng electr ic , w a t e r , gas . HMS, at the shippers request will disconnect simple 
plumbing and electrical items such as washer hoses, ice maker, dryer vent hose, electrical cords. HMS 
will not accept responsibility for loss or damage resulting from leaky valves, broken lines, faulty 
connections, corrosion, electrical malfunction, etc... 

Property damage at residence must be noted at the time of loa4ing or delivery. 
Damaged and missing articles should be noted on inventory at time of delivery. 

By signing below, I acknowledge that I^ha^^e^ead the above and understand my 
responsibility. / V ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ C 

Shipper or Agent 



PUCO No. i i f i s -HQ B I L L O F L A D I N G 
(Indicate whether Hourly or Weight Basis) " " " ' " 

».s™"C* D HOURLY BASIS D WEIGHT BASIS 

' > ,̂ HERLIHY MOVING & STORAGE, INC. 
5r?47 MABIETTA BD. Q 3759 JACKSON PIKE Q 1000 COLUMBIA RD 

CfflULICOTHE, OH 45601 GROVE CITY, OH 43123 ALBANY, OH 45710 
Email: info@herlihvmovina.com 740-775-6683 614-871-4040 740-698-0033 

IN C A S E O F N E E D : C O N T A C T T R A F F I C C O N T R O L M G R . AT A B O V E A D D R E S S O R T E L E P H O N E N U M B E R 

RECEIVED, SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS PRINTED OR STAMPED HEREON OR ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF. IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF ISSUE OF THIS BILL OF LADING j ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Q 

LUo/3a 

O ESTIMATE DATE u t ; : j i iMA ic u A i e 

R SHIPPER/CONSUMER j i ! y . ^ t b d l ^ _ j £ S ! : i ( 3 J > i . O _ 

' ADDRESS ^ . . . 5 J ^ _ L ( M i , ^ , j ^ ^ 2 ± 
" CITY. ST ZIP Ckil£L(xedk ^A H V^UXJI 
N PHONE: S ' J S - 5 r / 7 ~ ' / v Q , y 

PACK DATE._ _ _ _ LOAD DATE 

NOTIFY IN CASE OF: I I DELAY I.I CHARGES 

NAIUIE ! 

PHONE 

COUNTY K c t > 5 

D 

E CONSIGNEE 

S ADDRESS ^ a ^ U > G t C U v ^ A < A ^̂  

T CITY, ST, ZIP CXJPJu£x:irl^ oH'^i,u<.'lco\jNj\ /y^i^ 
PHONE: 

DELIVERY DATE: 

,.„ADDRESS 

^ESTIMATED CHARGES . 

CONTAINERS 

3,0 cubic (eel j c j y ^ t ' f /)r£- ^MfToa^/=l^ 

6.1 cubic leei ^ < r / I 2k \ /^<a^ =C2f 
6.5 cubic teel 

JPd)a^'\ :?^ ^y-^ ^ •icse c 'J^/^r/tz. 
Single (To 39" ^ 75") 

/^y>?/f ) ^ ^ / ^ t f ^ 
Double (To S-l" X 75") 

Long Single [39" •« 80") 

METHOD Ot= PAVMENI BILLED 

TIME NO OF MEN 

I—J BINDING ESTIMAIt l-J NQN BINIIING ESTIW 

Notes 

COD M X ^ ^ - ^ MILES 

VANS 

lE^^-l-dUAHAHTEED NOT-rOEXCEEO 

Add'l Tfans. Desl inal ion 

onW i lcms iis iiolecl o " KSIIHI 

REIMBURSEMENT FOR LOST OR DAMAGED GOODS 

. ^ f C M ^ 

CUSTOMER MUST PERSONALLY INITIAL CHOICE FOR CARRIER CARGO LIABILITY 

ThL' cmisumei wiinaiiis !lial no ileitis of extraoiilifiaiy valiiti die l)eing lianspOiied unlesii specidcally lisied Hems 

otejtJfflq/f^narpjaHtTTrrDdeliiiEilasileiiis wilh a viiliii; 111 excess ol one lniii[lre(l(SlOO 00) [ici pound 

I aijti'c lo M/jy/lWy/WicmiliiiJScmenl (oi io,sl oi iliimagRil goods I iiiifleisland aiiri aKCpl llial I will be leim-

tjiiised ioi Ills! 0' (laiiiaGcd ijouds al a iiiiiiim,il aniouni not pxcceflini] sixiv cenis pe' pound pei ailide 

Consumer loptescnis Ihal Ihe declaied valiii! slaied mleis lo 

( ., ) l!ie eslimaled value ol Ihe enine load 

; ) ihe ESUiiiiiiei) valire ol uniy a poriion, applicable puiliuti nieniiiied on tiigbei value declaraiion 

lAllacliinnti) 

1... .. ) I accepi mimbiiiseineiii E(iuai lottie DfPfl_fCM.lfP,.Wl(/_f ol losi ot damaged goods \ declaie a 

mial (icp'eciaicd value ol S _ oi i mmimimi ol ii''o itoiiais and twenty live teiiis per 

pniiiKl limes Hie w«igb! ol ibe shipuicnl, wbichiivei is gicatei I undeislantl ibai lolal reimbuise-

meiii lof lost 01 damaged goods sliail noi enceeci this deciaieil value. 

( , _ . . ) ! atcspi ii:iml)iiiseniEni egiial lo the ftffMCf'HfwrCOSrol lost or daniayed goods I (iEClaie a 

lotal replai:emeni value o! S._. . ., _ oi a minnnum o' six dollais pei poumf limes the weight of 

HIE shipiiifiiti, wliicbevEf is grealei ) udrteisiand liiai loial leimOmsemems lor lost ot damaged 

goods shall noi occed this declared value 

l__, .-.. ) ' understand ibal lailure to disclose any article vahied at gieater than one iiuifltEd doiiais per 
pound may tiimt the earners icimPuiseiiiEnl liability lo this niaximum pet article 

\ . . . . 11 tirause-artertuUiblEol SlOO S?M S500 S 
The consumers initisls in ihese seclions do nol consliiule acceptance ol this eslimale. 

"̂ k̂ vû ^K 
•̂ ' qSariV-

Pick Up 

Wafehouse Handling 

SlOfaqe Valuation 

TOTAL CHARGES 

Payment is expected at lima of delivery in the form of casti or certified funds. 

Billed: C O D i C I U ^ ^ 
Account: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City _ST - Z i p . 

DELIVERY A C K N O W L E O G E W e N T 
Shipniui i i w,-is ii;i:t;iwuU in app.irci i l yood coiul iuon oxccpl ; is noiurl on Inuunio^y and 
spn/inf!s o r d c f n d ^ e i c pcrlormGd ^ ^ . 

Af t / (Consignee) / ' 

\{\me event that the sliipment is placed in permanent storage, provisions 

of the Warehouse Receipt shall apply 

'Consumer - Please read Terrjis and Conditions on the reverse side 

M I L B U R N P R I N T I N G • 8 0 0 - 9 9 9 - 6 6 9 0 • w w w . i n i i b u r n p r i n l i n g . c o m 

Credit Card 

Credit Cards 

Accep ted : 

Visa MasterCard 

Other 

C a r d h o l d e r N a m e : 

C a r d N u m b e r : j jj || 

E x p i r e s ( M M r V Y ) : I || 

A m o u n t C h a r g e d : $ 

A u t h o r i z a t i o n N u m b e r : 

I aulhonie the above named carrier to charge my credit card account idenlKied above for transportalion and relaled charges 
on my liousehold goods move. I also agree that I am obligated to pay all transporlalion and relaled charges in accordance 
with the rules and regulations of Ihe U.S. Department ol Transport at loti and the Public Ultlilies Commission o( Ohio, 

Cardholder 
Signature:__ _.. _ _, ...Date . 

FOBMD-ISR Rev. WI2 

mailto:info@herlihvmovina.com
http://www.iniiburnprinling.com


C O N T R A C T T E R M S A N D C O N D I T I O N S 

This contract is subject to all the rules, regulat ions, rates and charges as s ta ted on the carrier's est imate 

SECTION 1 : T h e c a r r i e r s h a l l n o t be h e l d l i ab le f o r any c o n d i t i o n s l i s t e d in p a r a g r a p h s (a) t h r u (k) r e g a r d l e s s o f any d e c l a r e d 

v a l u e s t a t e d on t h e f ace of t h i s e s t i m a t e / b i l l o f l a d i n g : 

(a) For condi t io i i or f lavor of per ishable art ic les, objects of art, doc t iments , currency, money, jewelry, watches, t rad ing s tamps , credi t 

cards, precious stones, bus iness records, computer hard dr ives and compu te r d isks or art icles of extraordinary value wh ich are 

not specif ical ly l isted on a t tachments to the est imate, and loss or damage caused by or result ing; 

(b) From and act, o ir i ission or negl igence of shipper. 

(cj From insects, mo th , vermin and ordinary wear and tear. 

(d) From defect or inheicnt vice of the art icle, inc luding suscept ib i l i ty to damage because of atmospher ic condi t ions such as 

temperature and humid i ty or changes therein; 

(o) From (1) hosti le or war l ike act ion in t ime of peace or war, inc luding act ion in h inder ing, combat ing or defending against an actua l , 

impend ing or expec ted a t tack (A) by any government or sovereign power, or by any author i ty maintaining or using military, naval 

or air forces; or (B) by mil itary, naval or air forces; or (C) by an agent of any such government , power, author i ty or forces: (2) any 

weapon of war employ ing a tomic f ission or radioact ive force whether in t ime of peace or war; (3) insurrect ion, rebel l ion, 

revolut ion, c:ivil war, usurped power, or act ion taken by governmenta l author i ty in h inder ing, combat ing , or defend ing against 

such an occur rence, seizure or dest ruc t ion under quarant ine or cus toms regulat ions, conf iscat ion by order of any government 

or publ ic authonty or r isks of con t raband or il legal t ranspor tat ion or t rade; 

(f) From stnkes. lockouts , labor d is turbances, r iots, civil commot ions , or the acts of any person or persons tak ing part in any such 

occurrence or d isorder 

(g) From Acts of God. 

(h) From breakage of ch ina, g lassware, br ic-a-brac or similar art ic les of a bri t t le or fragile nature unless packed by the carr ier or 

unless such breakage results f ion i negl igence of the carr ier 

(i) Should the consumer wish to increase the amount of re imbursement under th is sect ion, coverage may be avai lable on a 

negot iated basis. 

0) The carrier reserves the right to repair damaged goods as a first course of act ion prior to re imbursement. 

(k) The consumer w a n a n t s that no i tems ot extraordinai~y value are be ing t ranspor ted unless specif ical ly l is ted. I tems oi 
extraordinary value are definecf as i tems wi th a value in excess of one hundred (Si 00.00) per pound. 

SECTION 2: The earner shall not be l iable for delay caused by highway obs t ruc t ion , or faulty or impassable h ighways, or lack of capac i ty 

of any highway, br idge or ferry, or caused by b reakdown or mechanica l defect of vehicles or equ ipment , or f rom any cause other than 

negl igence of the earner nor shall the carr ier be bound to t ransport by any part icular schedule, means, vehicle or otherwise than wi th 

rea30i\abte d ispatch . Every carr ier shal l have the right in case of physical necessi ty to forward said proper ty by any carrier or route be tween 

the point of shipment and the point of dest inat ion. 

SECTION 3: Consumer shall : 

(a) Be liable for any and all charges stated on the est imate and pay therefor, 

(b) and indemnify earner against loss or damage caused by inclusion in the sh ipment of explosives or dangerous art icles or goods . 

SECTION 4: If for any reason other than the fault of earner, delivery cannot be made at address shown on the face hereof, or at any changed 

address o l which earner has been not i f ied, earner, at its op t ion , may cause art ic les conta ined in shipment to be stored in a warehouse 

selected by it at Ihe point of del ivery or at other avai lable points, at the cost of the owner, and subject to a lien for all accrued tariff and 

other lawful charges. 

SECTION 5: As a condi t ion precedent to recovery, a c la im for any loss or damage, injury or delay, must be filed in wr i t ing wi th carrier wi th 

in sixty (60) days after a reasonable t ime for del ivery has lapsed. The carrier must acknowledge receipt of your c laim within f i f teen days 

after receiving it and must respond lo you wi th in thirty days. Suit must be inst i tuted against carrier wi thin (2) years and one (1) day f rom Iha 

date when not ice in wr i t ing is given by earner to the claimant that carrier has d isa l lowed the claim of any part or parts thereof spec i f ied HI 

the not ice. Where a claim is not fileci or suit is not insti tute thereon in accordance wi th the foregoing provisions, carrier shall not i n : l iable 

and such a claim wil l not t^e pa id . 

Puft:iu;int to 4901 : l f 19-08(D)(1 G) "YOLI i iave a m in imum ot sixty days f rom the date of the move to file a claini for any damaged or miss ing 

goods . Tl ie carrier must acknow ledge receipt of your c laim within f i f teen days after receiving it and must respond to you within thirty days, 

U your compla int is not resolved after you have cal led the carrier, you may contac t the Public Uti l i t ies Commiss ion of Ohio for ass is tance. 

At 1 800 686- /826 (toll-free) of lor TTV at 18006861570 (toll-free) f rom Sairi to 5pm weekdays or at www.puco.ohio.gov. 

SEC riOiM 6: It sh ipmenl is lefuseif by cons ignee at dest inat ion, or if shipper, cons ignee or owner of property fails to receive or c laim it vjtth,:) 

i i f teen (15) days after wnt te i i not ice by Uni ted States mail addressed to shipper and consignee at post off ice addresses shown on f; j t . i ! 

t i c 'cot , or if shipper fails or refuses to p^iy l, iwfii l ly appl icable charges in accordance wi th carr ier 's appl icable tariff, carrier may sell the 

f iu jpe i ty at Its oyit ion. either (a) upon not ice in ihe manner author ized bylaw, or (b) by publ ic auct ion to highest b idder for cash a l a publ ic 

:„iit- !'.) be held at a tinu^ ant i p lace named Liy carrier, thirty (30) days not ice of wh ich sale shall have been given in wr i t ing to sh.ipper and 

consignf jc. and there shall have becf i pub l ished at least once a week for two success ive weeks in a newspaper of general c i rcu lat ion p.t or 

,-c-;!i t l ie place of sale, a not ice thereof conta in ing a descr ip t ion of the proper ty as descr ibed in the bill of lading, and the names o! the 

consignor and consignee. The proceeds o l any sale shall be appl ied toward payment of lawful charges appl icable to shipment and toward 

i ixpei ises of not ice, advert is ing, and sale, and of s tohng, car ing for and mainta in ing property prior to sale, and the balance, if any shall be 

paid to owner ol property; F'r^OVIDED that any per ishable art ic les conta ined in said sh ipment may be so ld at publ ic or pr ivate sale wi thout 

such not ices, if. in the opin ion of i:arrier. such act ion is necessary to prevent deter iorat ion or further detenorat ion. 

:Sov 1/12 

http://www.puco.ohio.gov
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-ifTis, manL:sct=pts or oti'-

l ied as \!\ic\\ 

'. c- 'osi:) ' t han $'500 per pc ; )?u i Typica l b o u s e h o i d yoocis i t ems tS'iat freciuientiy havo a 

".6 pes ar t ick; are; Ci;rrency, co ins, ]ewaUy, prec ious 'ne ta is , p rec ious ot serri i-preciOuS 

) i f ; t in i jm ar t ic les i nc ' i i d i ng siSvervi/ar'e ond serv ice sets, chsna sots, c rys ta i or Hg iu ines , 

i j i sn ta i rugs or t apes tnes , rare co i iec l i t j i e i tems or ob jec ts of art, c o m p u t e r so f tware 

• rsre doc : jmer . ts . Of cou rse , o ther PICITSS ma*/ c iso fa l l in to th is ca t f jgory and mus t be 

assist you in identifying articles of extraordinary or unusual value so that the 
. that require special handling and protection. Failure to identify such articles 

Phe purpose of this inventory is to as 
carfier wviii be aware of t.Nose items , , _. ^ . , >.„ . „ . „ , , „ „ . . . „ . „ „ 
w i i ! result sr: l imited carrier l iability.This form must be presented to the lead packer before packing begins for car­
rier packed high valise items and to the van operator before loading begins for rson-packed or owner packed items. 
Owner s>a€kec! cartoos containing high value items must be left open for the van operator to view and seal. 

List ; Inventoiy 
No. ! Number 

I -

Description pfArtictes E)^eeedirig 
$100 Per Pound Per Article 

-ISf 
No. 

inventory 
Number 

Description of Articles Exceeding 
$100 Per Pound Per Article 

iy fo r loss 

ac tua l artic 

pper) agrees tha t any c l a im for loss or d a m a g e mus t be s u p p o r t e d by p roo f of va lue and u n d e r s t a n d s 

w i ' i be based u p o n the i n f o r m a t i o n f u r n i s h e d on th is i n v e n t o r y f o r m and the d e c l a r a t i o n of va lue c o n -

ne accorr=panying Bi i ! of Lad i f i g , tt<e F3i!l of Lad ing t e r m s and c o n d i t i o n s , the ta r i f f in ef fect at the t i m e of 

Pio -^o i ise i io id Goods Desc r i p t i ve Inven to ry , and ali o ther pe r t i nen t i n f o r m a t i o n ava i l ab le to t h e carr ier, 

••lOi ^^steci s i t i c l s s ha'vj.rsg a ¥a iye in axce.ss of $100 per p o y n d per a r t i c le ora t h i s inwesitory, y o a r sig'-iia-

a t tes ts t s i h e fas t t ha t sach ar t i c les are n o t i n c l u d e d in you r s h i p m e n t . If t h r o u g h i r o d v e r t e n c e or any 

;-;, l i ems i^gvinc; a vou je in excess of $100 per p o u n d per ar t i c 'o are i nc l uded in y o u r s h i p m e n t and you 

host: i i e m s on th is i nven to ry , or fan to s ign th i s i nven to ry , y o u exp ress l y ag ree tha t t i re carriei^'s i i ab i l i -

or d a m a g e to t hose i t ems w i i i be Hmi ted to no m o r e t h a n $100 per p o u n d per ar t ic le (based u p o n the 

!e w e i q f p ) . 

AT OftiGlM 
1 certify 111 
to bi) true 

,• lisied iiiforniRtici 

Carrier's rt-;pte,snnt3!Jve aeknowledyes receipt of listed 
items and ot an executed copy of this inventory. 

Signature oi Carrier Date 
Representative 

Shipment Oriqiii 
(City and State) 

AT DESTilMATfG 
1 acknowledg^^cetpt ot tlie above listed d*fnis with excopiion 
only as notaff oi! the carrier's descriptii>ein\/5ntory. 

SigyfttLife of Owner (Shipper) or 
O d e r ' s (Shipper's) Representative 

^ - ^ /_^?A 
Carrier's representative acknowledges deiivery 
of the abdw, listed items 

Signature of Carrier's v J 
Representative 

ilp3_^.IX 
Copies: 1. Mayflower Headquarters 2. Owner (Shipper) 3, Driver 4, Origin/Booking Agent 

Rdnm? /re;,71 Rr\/ f-;-in 



Joe Herlihy 

From: Paulette Miller [paulette@pmsolveclaims.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2013 1:37 PM 
To: joe@herlihymoving.com 
Subject: BRENDA ADAMS L-12013-2 

Hey Joe 

I sent this time line over to Angle at the insurance carrier asking his input. I believe our strength as 
written is the 12/22 documents she signed... Not just one but multiple understanding she choose to 
have no coverage. Furthermore, she choose not to note anything on the bill of lading at the 
completion - AND high valued inventory... She choose not to list any of these items as of important 
value. 

I will let you know what Angle returns with. 

12/22/12 - Prior to load customer signed off on Order of Service, High Valued Inventory, Acknowledgement of charges. 

12/22/12 - Load date 

12/23/12 - Delivery date 

1/17/13 - Mrs. Letter to Joe Herlihy 

1/18/13 - Verification back to Ms. Adams 

1/26/13 - 2nd Letter f rom Ms. Adams wanting inventory copies 

2/22/13 - first Claim form 

2/22/13 - call f rom Joe - notice coming claim 

2/24/13 - Form received and inspection set - emailing customer 

3/5/13 - Inspection date - asking to verify weights as only $.60 

3/29/13 - Settlement Letter 

4/1/13 - 2nd Claim form 

4/3/13 - carrier notice 

I think the strength is that she signed acknowledging not on one page but multiple documents the agreement. 

(pauCette 'MiCCer- Director 
P & M Solut ions , LLC 
Phone 623 533 5724 
Fax 623 533 5728 

mailto:paulette@pmsolveclaims.com
mailto:joe@herlihymoving.com
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E'li.-} -in titj " t r ' F"i!| ,1 fs'xh it i i 

DC* 

Claim Notes Search 

LoggBd on as h3wkS1814 - Lea otI 

Ciaim Number 120324N inquiry > Clalm search > Gtajm Detaij > Notes 

Claim notes created prior to 03^21/2011 are not formatted for display. Please contact the claims handler for further Information. 

From: l^*! 
Note Type: ALL 

Search j 

Results 
10 found 

fsioteType Author 

1. Genera) Barbara 
Richardson 

"̂  Hf 

Created 

OSJ06/2013 
3:24:34 
PM 

Date of Note; 
To: |T(;^hr 

1 to 10 of 10 

Note 

Received a call tmm Paulette at P M Solutions. She wanted n ^ l o know that she got 
a call today from an attorney who said he had claimant in his office and appeared 
he wanted to negotiate this claim. KIs name was Ed Bunstein and the phone 
numt)erthat came tipwas 740-775-5605. Mr. Bunsteln was not aware that plaintiff 
had already filed In small cialms court. Although plaintiff filed pro se In small claims 
court it appears that she is now seeldng representation. 

2. Protected Barbara 05103/2013 Note Ortginator completed a protected note related to internal, legal or medical 
Richardson 2:07:08 information. No other display is avaitable 

PM 

3. Protected Barbara 05/03/2013 Note Originator completed a protected note related to internal, legal or medical 
Richardson 12;52;S2 information. No other dispiay is available 

PM 

4. General Barbara 05W3/2013 E-mail to Defense Counsel for conflrmalion that he has reviewed file so we can 
Richardson 12:29:21 discuss our POA. Small Claims action with court date of 5/9/13. 

PM 

5. General Barbara 04;28«013 Spoke with Joe Hertlhy and confinrod that we had assigned to dc to respond, dc Is 
Richardson 9:27:33 reviewing the file and will contact me to discuss our plan of action. 

AM 

6. General Bartiara 
Richardson 

04/24/2013 
6:23:14 
PM 

Responded to an e-mail from the vendor who originally handled this claim tor the 
Insured. She had received a call from our insured wKh questions regarding this suit 
and I've requested contact Infonnnation so that I may call our insured to discuss 
The only insured information provided on this loss was for the vendor/adjuster to 
obtain their information regarding this loss. 

7, General 

PM 

n t h f ^ ^ c ^ ^ 21^ !11 ! ° " Unrepresented plaintiff filed in small claims court on this moving and storage claim. 
Kicnamson 6:09:04 The parameters of coverage are detailed in the contract which plaintiff signed 

Coverage is at 0.60 per lb. Assigned to Fauiitner & Tcpe and Jack Scott will review 
and get back to me. After discussion with him we will detennine our best course of 
action, but defense cost should be minimal and entail producing copies of 
documents at the small claims hearing scheduled for 5/9/13. 

8. General Bartkara 
Richardson 

04/15/2013 
2:20:38 
PM 

Discussed with Angle - pro se plaintiff filed In Chillicothe Ohio Small Claims court. 
Moving & storage claim - per signed contract coverage is at 60 cents per pound of 
articles. Appears plaintiff attempted to infJate weight of damaged property and is 
making a claim for $1813.19 plus interest. Insured uses a vendor to handle small 
nKiving & storage claims and they had previously issued payment to customer In 
the amount of $835.20. Also note that based on the valuation options in the 
paperwork. If plaintilThad purchased full value coverage It would have cost an 

https://agents.generalcasualty.com/inqu!ry/logNotelnquiry.asp?claimNumber=120324N&no... 5/9/2013 

https://agents.generalcasualty.com/inqu!ry/logNotelnquiry.asp?claimNumber=120324N&no
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additional $463.84. We will attempt a compromise settienwnt offer to avoid litigation 
expenses in the $2S0-$500 range, but if unable to settle within that range t will 
assign to counsel to defend. Defense cost should l»e minimal - provide documents 
supporting loss valuation to court. 

9. General Angle Blair 04/05/2013 Called insured contact, Joe 740-775-6683. Confirmed move of shipper from 575 
1:31:58 Laurel St to 226 Grand Ave Chillicothe OH. His employees did wrap/pack Items. 
PM This was a large move that should ha ve taken 2 days and it was done In 1 day. They 

use a professional service: P&M Solutions to handle their claims. P&M has paid 
$835.20 to Claimant as per the bill of lading .60 per lb, per article. He suggests I 
contact Paulette Millcrthere for additional infonnation. Loss documents received 
include: copy of check to Claimant, bill of lading, signed waiver, signed 
reimbursement for damaged goods. Contacted Paulette Miller. She reported this for 
notice only In case CJaimant returns the payment. As of now, the claim has been 
paid by them based on the .60 per ib valuation that was purchased. Sent Paulette 
email with my information and she will advise me if the check Is returned to the 
insured or cashed by Claimant. At this time, I will not contact the Claimant since the 
claim has been paid rnore 

10. General Angle Blair 04/05/2013 
11:42:19 
AM 

Received new loss. Policy In force. CM7080 moving and storage coverage foitn. 
CM7082 moving-storage certiflcate of increased obligation. 

10 found 1 to 10 of 10 

leqd Notices Home 

https.7/agents.generalcasualty.comrinquiry/1ogNotelnquiry.asp?GlaimNumber=120324N&no... 5/9/2013 
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Q

i-tnil Hii A i t i 'n i 1 Hi!<l a Body <>!ir)[» i rc<|)i-(r'1 . ' • - 'K I IM I ; i ' . in l .s i t lK | Si..'*-.: 

Logged on as hawk6iei4 - Lot; off 

General, 04/05/2013. A004084 
Response.write(subroWord) Called insured contact. Joe 740-775-8683. Confirmed move of shipper from 575 Laurel St 
to 226 Grand Ave Chillicothe QH. His employees did wrap/pack items. This was a large move that should have taken 2 
days and It was done in 1 day. They use a professional service: P&M Solutions to handle their claims. P&M has paid 
$835.20 to Claimant as per the bill of lading .60 per Ib, per article. He suggests I contact Paulette WtWet there for 
additional information. Loss documents received include: copy of check to Claimant, bill of lading, signed waiver, 
signed reimbursement for damaged goods. Contacted Paulette Miller. She reported this for notice only in case 
Claimant returns the payment As of now, the claim has been paid by them based or> the .60 per Ib valuation that was 
purchased. Sent Paulette email with my Information and she will advise me if the check is returned to the insured or 
cashed by ClaimanL At this time, I will not contact the Claimant since the cJalm has been paid b7 P&M Solutions. 

https://ageiits.generalcasualty.coiii/inquiry/logNotesdetail.asp?notelD=189757286 5/9/201: 

https://ageiits.generalcasualty.coiii/inquiry/logNotesdetail.asp?notelD=189757286

